A STUDY ON INTERNAL CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION OF SAMSUNG SDI (M)

ZULHAKIM ZAKARIA

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

APRIL 2001



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

AlhamduliUah, all thanks and praise are due to Allah, for giving me strength and facile to

complete this project paper accordingly.

First and foremost, | would like to express my special acknowledgement to my advisor, Pn.
Jamilah bt Mahyideen for her convincing guidance, advice and pleasant discussion during
this entire project paper preparation and spending her precious time in the process of
completing this research. My special appreciation to my course tutor, En.Ismadi and my
lecturer, Pn. Sabariah bt Mahat for their advice. Thanks again for your sincere guidance,
support and encouragement.

| also wish to extend my appreciation to my supervisor at Samsung SDI (M) Seremban, En.
Tan Hock Gee and En. Loo Chuan Gin for providing me with useful materials and source
of information needed to complete this study. Very special thanks to the staffs of Samsung

SDI (M), especially the staffs in HRDD for their cooperation, support and encouragement.

Finally, I wish to express my gratitude to my beloved family, lecturers in UiTM Melaka,
my friends and for those who had given their full cooperation directly or indirectly in
completing this research.

Thank you and may God bless all of you.

Zulhakim Zakaria

99108877

BBA (Hons) Marketing

School of Business and Management
Mara University of Technology
Alor Gajah Melaka



ABSTRACT

There is no doubt that internal customer satisfaction is an important factor influencing
one’s job performance. This paper analyses this issues on employees of Samsung SDI (M),
which involve in manufacturing color picture tube, color display tube and mount gun. The

employees are chosen among the technician levels.

The study shows that generally the employees are satisfied with the internal service
provided. Nevertheless, there still some matter that needs to be improving in order to
enhance the satisfaction of the employees, such as on sports facilities and management
system. This is based on the research conducted where majorities of the respondents voice

out their dissatisfaction towards these two matters.

Samsung SDI (M) has to be more seriously about these matters and try to choose suitable
solutions to overcome the problems. The employees are the skeletons of the organization
and the organization need to satisfied their needs and wants. By this way, they can work

more effectively and efficient.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
CONTENTS
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE

11 Introduction

1.2  Background of study
13  Problem statement
14  Objective

15  Significance of study
16  Scope of study

17  Limitation

1.8  Definition ofterm

CHAPTER TWO

THE BENEFITS AND FACILITIES OFFERED BY
SAMSUNG SDI (M)

21 Introduction

2.2  Benefits offered by Samsung SDI (M)

CHAPTER THREE
LITERATURE REVIEW
31 Introduction

3.2 Internal customer (employee and manager)

PAGE

iii
vi

viii

16



3.3 Job satisfaction
3.3.1 Two views ofjob satisfaction
3.3.2 Opponent-process theory
3.3.3 Two factor theory
3.3.4 Internal-comparison theory
3.3.5 Intrapersonal-comparison theory
34  Motivation
3.4.1 Need theory
3.4.2 Equity theory
3.5  Relationship amongjob satisfaction and motivation
3.6 Employee absenteeism and turnover
CHAPTER FOUR
RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
41 Introduction
4.2  The structure of the methodology
43  Types of information and data used
4.3.1 Primary data
4.3.2 Secondary data
4.4 Method of collecting data
441 Sample
4.4.2 Questionnaires
4.4.2.1 Content of question
443 Interview
45  Procedure for data analysis

16
19
19
20
2
21
22
22
24
24
26

27
27
28
28
29
29
30
31
3l
34



