# A STUDY ON INTERNAL CUSTOMER SATISFACTION OF SAMSUNG SDI (M)

## **ZULHAKIM ZAKARIA**

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

**APRIL 2001** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, all thanks and praise are due to Allah, for giving me strength and facile to complete this project paper accordingly.

First and foremost, I would like to express my special acknowledgement to my advisor, Pn. Jamilah bt Mahyideen for her convincing guidance, advice and pleasant discussion during this entire project paper preparation and spending her precious time in the process of completing this research. My special appreciation to my course tutor, En.Ismadi and my lecturer, Pn. Sabariah bt Mahat for their advice. Thanks again for your sincere guidance, support and encouragement.

I also wish to extend my appreciation to my supervisor at Samsung SDI (M) Seremban, En. Tan Hock Gee and En. Loo Chuan Gin for providing me with useful materials and source of information needed to complete this study. Very special thanks to the staffs of Samsung SDI (M), especially the staffs in HRDD for their cooperation, support and encouragement.

Finally, I wish to express my gratitude to my beloved family, lecturers in UiTM Melaka, my friends and for those who had given their full cooperation directly or indirectly in completing this research.

Thank you and may God bless all of you.

Zulhakim Zakaria
99108877
BBA (Hons) Marketing
School of Business and Management
Mara University of Technology
Alor Gajah Melaka

#### **ABSTRACT**

There is no doubt that internal customer satisfaction is an important factor influencing one's job performance. This paper analyses this issues on employees of Samsung SDI (M), which involve in manufacturing color picture tube, color display tube and mount gun. The employees are chosen among the technician levels.

The study shows that generally the employees are satisfied with the internal service provided. Nevertheless, there still some matter that needs to be improving in order to enhance the satisfaction of the employees, such as on sports facilities and management system. This is based on the research conducted where majorities of the respondents voice out their dissatisfaction towards these two matters.

Samsung SDI (M) has to be more seriously about these matters and try to choose suitable solutions to overcome the problems. The employees are the skeletons of the organization and the organization need to satisfied their needs and wants. By this way, they can work more effectively and efficient.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	ENTS	PAGE
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES		
ABSTRACT		
CHAP	TER ONE	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of study	7
1.3	Problem statement	7
1.4	Objective	8
1.5	Significance of study	9
1.6	Scope of study	9
1.7	Limitation	10
1.8	Definition of term	11
CHAP	PTER TWO	
THE I	BENEFITS AND FACILITIES OFFERED BY	
SAMS	SUNG SDI (M)	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Benefits offered by Samsung SDI (M)	12
CHAP	TER THREE	
LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Internal customer (employee and manager)	16

3.3	Job satisfaction		16	
	3.3.1	Two views of job satisfaction	19	
	3.3.2	Opponent-process theory	19	
	3.3.3	Two factor theory	20	
	3.3.4	Internal-comparison theory	21	
	3,3.5	Intrapersonal-comparison theory	21	
3.4	Motiv	22		
	3.4.1	Need theory	22	
	3.4.2	Equity theory	24	
3.5	Relati	onship among job satisfaction and motivation	24	
3.6	Emplo	oyee absenteeism and turnover	26	
CHA	APTER I	FOUR		
RES	EARCH	I DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY		
4.1	Introd	luction	27	
4.2	The st	tructure of the methodology	27	
4.3	Types	Types of information and data used		
	4.3.1	Primary data	28	
	4.3.2	Secondary data	29	
4.4	Metho	Method of collecting data		
	4.4.1	Sample	30	
	4.4.2	Questionnaires	31	
		4.4.2.1 Content of question	31	
	4.4.3	Interview	34	
4.5	Proce	Procedure for data analysis		